ORDINANCE NO. 8-2025

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 8-2024 ALSO KNOWN AS RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE AND SERVICES RENDERED BY THE TOWN OF DANVILLE SEWAGE WORKS – SUMMER SEWER RATE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana, that:

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana, deems it appropriate to amend Ordinance 8-2024 to establish a summer sewer rate to provide relief for single-family residential customers that sprinkle their lawns, and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana, has the authority under IC 8-1.5-3 (and amendments thereto) to establish waterworks user fees and charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana that:

<u>Section 1.</u> Single-family residential customers shall be eligible for summer sewer rate relief. Single-family residential sewage service, as applicable to the sprinkling rate, shall apply to each lot, parcel of real estate or building which is used as a single-family residence. Said sprinkler rates shall not apply to any premises used wholly or in part as commercial, industrial, or multi-family (two units or more).

<u>Section 2.</u> The summer value will be the unmetered sewer rate at the current time the agreement is signed by the homeowner.

<u>Section 3.</u> The summer sewer rate will begin with the June billing and end with the October billing.

<u>Section 4.</u> The summer sewer rates, single-family residential customers shall be required to pay a \$25.00 non-refundable application fee at the Danville Town Hall, 49 N Wayne St, Danville, Indiana.

<u>Section 5.</u> The summer sewer rate shall remain in effect until rescinded by the customer, in writing, to the Town of Danville, 49 N Wayne St, Danville, Indiana.

<u>Section 6.</u> The invalidity of any section, clauses, sentence, or provision of the Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance which can be given without such invalid part of parts.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Danville, Indiana, on this 2nd day of April, 2025.

DANVILLE TOWN COUNCIL

David Potter, President

Michael Chatham, Vice-President

Christopher Gearld

Gregory Irby

Bret Doub

ATTEST:

Carrie E Lofton, Clerk-Treasurer